

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

| | | |
|-----------------------------------|---|----------------|
| FLORENCE WALLACE, <i>et al.</i> , | : | |
| | : | |
| Plaintiffs, | : | |
| | : | |
| v. | : | CIVIL ACTION |
| | : | NO. 09-cv-286 |
| ROBERT J. POWELL, <i>et al.</i> , | : | (Judge Caputo) |
| | : | |
| Defendants. | : | |

| | | |
|-------------------------------------|---|----------------|
| WILLIAM CONWAY, <i>et al.</i> , | : | |
| | : | |
| Plaintiffs, | : | |
| | : | |
| v. | : | CIVIL ACTION |
| | : | NO. 09-cv-291 |
| MICHAEL T. CONAHAN, <i>et al.</i> , | : | (Judge Caputo) |
| | : | |
| Defendants. | : | |

| | | |
|--------------------------|---|-----------------|
| H.T., <i>et al.</i> , | : | |
| | : | |
| Plaintiffs, | : | |
| | : | |
| v. | : | CIVIL ACTION |
| | : | NO. 3:09-cv-357 |
| MARK A. CIAVARELLA, JR., | : | (Judge Caputo) |
| <i>et al.</i> , | : | |
| Defendants. | : | |

| | | |
|--------------------------|---|----------------|
| SAMANTHA HUMANIK, | : | |
| | : | |
| Plaintiff, | : | |
| | : | |
| v. | : | CIVIL ACTION |
| | : | NO. 09-cv-0630 |
| MARK A. CIAVARELLA, JR., | : | (Judge Caputo) |
| <i>et al.</i> , | : | |
| Defendants. | : | |

**SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF ROBERT MERICLE
AND MERICLE CONSTRUCTION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT5

 A. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Adequately That The Mericle Defendants Participated In A Conspiracy To Deprive Juveniles Of Their Constitutional Rights, Or In Any Civil Conspiracy Under Pennsylvania Law.5

 1. The Allegations As To The Knowledge Or Understanding Of Mr. Mericle Or MCI Are Insufficient.5

 2. The Allegations Are Insufficient To Support A Conspiracy For Purposes Of § 1983 Such That The Mericle Defendants Might Be Liable For The Conduct Of “State Actors.”9

 a. The Individual Complaint.....9

 b. The Class Complaint.....11

 3. The Allegations As To The Mericle Defendants Are Insufficient To State A Claim For Civil Conspiracy.12

 B. The Complaints Fail To Allege Sufficiently A RICO Conspiracy.14

 C. The Complaints Fail to Allege Sufficiently a Claim for Punitive Damages.15

III. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009)9

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)9

Cochetti v. Desmond, 572 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1978)15

Morrin v. Torresdale Frankford Country Club, Civ. No. 07-5527,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45951 (E.D. Pa. June 11, 2008)15

Thompson Coal Co. v. Pike Coal Co., 412 A.2d 466 (Pa. 1979)13

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....*passim*

18 U.S.C. §§ 1961, *et seq.**passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

Third Circuit Model Civil Jury Instructions17
